The risk of loss, immediate or over time, due to adverse fluctuations in the price or market value
of instruments, products, and transactions in the Company’s overall portfolio (whether on or
off-balance sheet) is market risk.  These are influenced by foreign and domestic interest rates,
foreign exchange rates and gross domestic product growth.

Foreign exchange risk
The foreign exchange risk of the Company pertains to its foreign currency-denominated cash and
cash equivalents.

2016 2015
US Dollar Peso Equivalent US Dollar Peso Equivalent

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents $4,211,282 P=209,381,461 $26,494,701 P=1,246,840,613

The exchange rate for December 31, 2016 and 2015 is P=49.72: US$1 and P=47.06: US$1,
respectively. As a result of the translation of these foreign currency denominated assets, the
Company reported net unrealized foreign exchange loss of P=54.2 million in 2016 and net
unrealized foreign exchange gain of P=0.18 million in 2015.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the US dollar
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s income before income
tax as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 (amounts in thousands).

Increase
(decrease) in

US dollar

Effect
on income
before tax

2016
US dollar-denominated accounts 5% P=10,476
US dollar-denominated accounts (5%) (10,476)

2015
US dollar-denominated accounts 5% P=62,342
US dollar-denominated accounts (5%) (62,342)

There is no other impact on the Company’s equity other than those already affecting the parent
company statements of income.

- 47 -

*SGVFS023412*

Capital management
The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a
strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize
shareholder value.  The Company considers equity as its capital.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in
economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the